to fully converge Malaysia’s existing Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) framework with the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) framework issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board. There has been no material impact upon the adoption of MFRS on the financial

statements of the Group.

 The Group has also adopted all the new and revised MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are relevant and

effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012. The adoption of these new and

revised MFRSs and IC Interpretations have not resulted in any material impact on the financial statements

of the Group.

 This Condensed Report is the Group’s first MFRS compliant Condensed Report and hence MFRS 1: First-

Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS 1) has been applied.

In preparing its opening Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2011 (which is also the date of

transition), the Group has restated the amounts previously reported in the financial statements prepared n

accordance with FRS. The impact of the transition from FRS to MFRS is described as below.

 Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2011

FRS as at

1-Jan-11

Effect of

transition

MFRS as at

1-Jan-11

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Non-Current Assets

 Property, plant and equipment 47,185 530 47,715

 Investment properties 530 (530) -

 Equity

 Reserve 15,340 (1,206) 14,134

 Retained earnings 74,657 1,435 76,092

 Non-Current Liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities 746 (229) 517

UNIMECH GROUP BERHAD (407580-X)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Page 8 of 14

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2011

  FRS as at

31-Dec-11

Effect of

transition

MFRS as at

31-Dec-11

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Equity

 Reserve 16,349 (2,590) 13,759

 Retained earnings 89,574 2,805 92,379

 Non-Current Liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities 1,085 (215) 870

A3 Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

 The auditors’ report of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 was

not subject to any qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The Group performance is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the

current quarter and financial period-to-date.

A6 Changes in estimates